Misc. Case No. 54 of 2020 Aneeta and ors. Vs. Rajeev and ors. Related MACP No. 156 of 2014

24/08/2020

The case was presented before the Tribunal in Virtual Court. Due to the increasing prevalence of COVID-19, Ld. Counsel for applicants was heard through video conferencing. The applicants Aneeta and Ram Dayal were also appeared on video conference.

Perused the the record of the MACP No. 156 of 2014 which makes it clear that on the basis of merit, a compensation of Rs. 6,95,008 with 7% interest from date of institution of the petition was awarded by the MACT/Additional District (Court No. 3) Jhansi in favor of applicants on date 20.05.2019 which has been paid by the National Insurance Company Limited. As per award Rs. 2,00,00 have to be fixed in the name of the Petitioners No. 2 Luccky & 3 Hari Singh each up to their majority, Rs. 50,000 have to be fixed in the name of the Petitioner No. 4 Ram Dayal and Rs. 50,000 have to be transferred in his bank account, and Rs. 1,00,000 have to be fixed in the name of the Petitioner No. 1 Aneeta and rest amount of Rs. 95,008 plus whole interest have to be transferred in her bank account. All the Fixed Deposits and amounts in the bank accounts have been credited by the Syndicate bank. As per Syndicate Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi's statement, Rs. 2,02,624 has been transferred by the PNB on 06.07.2020 in compliance of the previous order of this Tribunal. This amount is interest on compensation amount and Aneeta is liable to get this amount and interest accrued on this amount in her account No. 92352010008241 of Syndicate Bank. Hence.

ORDER
Syndicate Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi is ordered to disburse amount as following—

						<u>J</u>
Applicant/	Ammount	+ (% of)	Mode of	Account	Bank	IFSC
Petitioner	in Rs.	Interest	disburs	Number		
		Accrued	ement			
		on				
		Deposited				
		Amount				
1. Aneeta	202624	100	RTGS/	9235201000	Syndicate	
			NEFT	8241	Bank	
TOTAL	202624	100				

(Presiding Officer)
MACT, JHANSI